



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1538/2021**

**NEERAJ RAJBHAR (DISEASED) THROUGH
DEPENDENTS & ORS.**

..... Petitioners

Through None

versus

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LIMITED & ORS. Respondents

Through Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Standing
Counsel BSES-RPL with Mr
Shubham Sharma, Advocate for R-1

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

ORDER

% **23.04.2021**

Hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

There is no appearance on behalf of the Petitioner.

Notice could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 as process fee filed by the Petitioner was returned under objection.

Amended memo of parties has also been returned under objections.

Issue fresh notice to Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, through all permissible modes, including electronic mode, on the Petitioner taking requisite steps, returnable on 19.07.2021.

Amended memo of parties be placed on record after removing objections.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 submits that on 12.02.2021, he was directed to take instructions for payment of interim compensation as sought for in prayer clause (b) of writ petition.



He submits that in this regard, an application has been filed for impleadment of SBI General Insurance Company, which according to Mr.Fernandes, is a necessary party for adjudicating the said issue. Application has, however, been returned under objections. Mr. Fernandes will take necessary steps to have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

List on 19.07.2021.

APRIL 23, 2021/rk

JYOTI SINGH, J