



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1538/2021**
NEERAJ RAJBHAR (DISEASED) THROUGH DEPENDENTS &
ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rashid Azam, Advocate
versus

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LIMITED & ORS. ...Respondents

Through: Mr.Devansh Tiwari, Advocate for R-1
None for R-2 to 5

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **16.05.2023**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Counter affidavits stand filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 5. Counsel for the petitioners states that he has filed rejoinder thereto on 15.05.2023 vide diary no.853761/2023. But, the same is not on record. Let counsel check up with the Registry and get the same placed on record within a week.

Service report with regard to notices issued to respondent nos. 2 to 4 is awaited. Counsel for the petitioner states that these respondents are deliberately avoiding the service. However, they have been served through e-mail.

Counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to move appropriate application to serve respondent nos.2 to 4 through substituted service. Let him do so within four weeks.

List on 19.10.2023.

REGISTRAR

MAY 16, 2023/sk