



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010025222020

+ **W.P.(C) 1538/2021**

**NEERAJ RAJBHAR (DISEASED) THROUGH DEPENDENTS &
ORS.Petitioner**

Through: **Mr. Nasim Anwar, Adv**

versus

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LIMITED & ORS.Respondent

Through: **None**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **03.08.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 49945/2026 (condonation of delay of 52 days)

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and delay of 52 days in re-filing the application for modification is condoned.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 49942/2026 (for modification)

This is an application filed by the petitioner for modification of earlier order for effecting substituted service upon respondent nos. 2 to 4.

Counsel for the petitioner prays that he may be permitted to serve respondent nos. 2 to 4 through publication in the daily newspapers "Indian Express" (English) and "Jan Satta" (Hindi) both Delhi (NCR) instead of "Hindustan Times" (English) and "Amar Ujala" (Hindi) both Delhi (NCR) Edition.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and notice



of the writ petition, is directed to be serve upon respondent nos. 2 to 4 by publication in daily newspapers “Indian Express” (English) and “Jan Satta” (Hindi) both Delhi (NCR) Edition for 25.11.2026.

Application stands disposed of.

The date fixed for 17.09.2026 stands cancelled.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 3, 2026/sk